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1962 Freeman Avenue Telephone: 562-597-1055 
Signal Hill, California 90755 Facsimile: 562-597-1070 
 

NPDES Discharge Monitoring (DMR)_2018Q4 

 

January 15, 2019 

 

Information & Technology Unit 

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region 

320 West Fourth Street, Suite 200 

Los Angeles, California 90013 

 

Subject: GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 4, 2018 

 NPDES No. CAG994004; Compliance File No. CI-7585 

 Defense Fuel Support Point, Norwalk 

 15306 Norwalk Boulevard 

 Norwalk, California 

 

On behalf of The Defense Logistics Agency Installation Management - Operations for Energy, DM-

FE (DLA), The Source Group, Inc. (SGI) presents the subject report to summarize the National 

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) monitoring activities for Quarter 4, 2018 at Defense 

Fuel Support Point (DFSP), Norwalk located at 15306 Norwalk Boulevard, in Norwalk, California 

(Site). 

SUMMARY OF REMEDIATION PROGRESS AND DISCHARGE VOLUMES 

Active remediation systems at the Site include soil vapor extraction systems and a groundwater 

extraction and treatment system (GWETS).  The treatment of extracted soil vapors and groundwater 

is ongoing at the Site to address historical impacts within the entire former tank farm, former water 

tank, former truck fueling, and pump house areas. 

The GWETS consists of five vertical extraction wells (four 6-inch diameter wells and one 4-inch 

diameter well), three bag filter vessels, two MYCELX oil separator vessels, three granular activated 

carbon (GAC) vessels, and two ion exchange vessels.  Four wells (GW-2, GW-13, GW-15, and 

GW-16) were in operation during the current reporting period.  All treated groundwater was 

discharged in accordance with NPDES Permit No. CAG994004, Compliance File No. CI-7585 with 

the exception of the annual acute toxicity sample collected on November 29, 2018 (see Summary of 

Non-Compliance section). 

GWETS discharge volumes and field notes for October, November and December 2018 are 

summarized in Tables 2A, 2B, and 2C, respectively.  Periodic site visits were conducted to assess 

and optimize system operation and record operational data.  The total volume of groundwater 

extracted by the GWETS during Quarter 4, 2018 was approximately 260,070 gallons.  Based on the 

total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) results for influent water samples and total 

groundwater extracted, the mass of TPHd removed by the GWETS this period was approximately 

0.1 pounds (Table 2C). 
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There were no changes in the operation of the facility that have or would change the character, 

location, or volume of the groundwater discharge. 

SUMMARY OF COMPLIANCE RESULTS 

Representative samples of treated groundwater were collected from the system effluent in 

accordance with NPDES permit requirements with all parameters specified by the Monitoring and 

Reporting Program (MRP) either being measured analytically or in the field using applicable test 

equipment.  The sampling results indicate that all concentrations were below detection limits or did 

not exceed permit required discharge levels with the exception of the annual acute toxicity sample, 

as discussed below in the Summary of Non-Compliance section.  A summary of the Quarter 4, 2018 

monitoring results, including sample dates, is provided as Table 1.  Laboratory analytical reports and 

chain-of-custody documents for all the samples collected this period are included in Appendix A. 

Compliance samples were submitted to a laboratory certified for analyses of requested methods by 

the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) Environmental Laboratory Approval Program 

(ELAP).  The laboratory analyzed samples in batches with other samples of similar matrix and 

analyzed quality control samples with each batch to assess method precision and accuracy.  

Duplicate sample or matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate sample pairs were analyzed to assess 

method precision.  Matrix spike sample results also demonstrate method accuracy.  Method blank 

and laboratory control samples are analyzed to assess potential laboratory contamination and 

method accuracy without potential matrix interferences, respectively.  

SUMMARY OF NON-COMPLIANCE 

The GWETS operated in compliance with NPDES No. CAG994004, CI-7585 during this reporting 

period with the exception of the annual acute toxicity sample collected on November 29, 2018.  As 

indicated on Table 1, the analytical result was received by the laboratory on December 6, 2018 with 

the LARWQCB being immediately notified per Section IV, Part B.3 of the MRP.  The GWETS was 

subsequently inspected and left off-line (manually shutdown on November 29, 2018) followed by 

implementing corrective action measures per SGI’s December 20, 2018 Acute Toxicity Testing 

Exceedance Report. 

The system was temporarily restarted on December 11, 2018 after completing the corrective action 

measures with all treated water being stored in a temporary holding tank (i.e., no discharge).  Effluent 

sampling was subsequently conducted on December 12, 2018 followed by manually shutting down 

the system the same day pending the results.  Per SGI’s December 20, 2018 report, none of the 

water quality data collected as part of this effluent evaluation exceeded permit thresholds.  Thus, 

accelerated monthly acute toxicity testing will continue during Quarter 1, 2019 in accordance with 

Section IV, Part A.4 of the MRP with regular annual acute toxicity testing to resume once three 

consecutive monthly results show full compliance with the effluent limitation.  Should another 

exceedance occur during the accelerated monitoring period, discharge will be immediately terminated 

followed by notifying the LARWQCB and presenting the results along with a proposed plan of action 

to investigate and correct the cause(s) of the toxicity. 
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LABORATORY CERTIFICATION 

All analyses were conducted at a laboratory certified for such analyses by the CDPH or approved by 

the Executive Officer and in accordance with current United States Environmental Protection Agency 

(USEPA) guideline procedures or as specified in this MRP.  The laboratory’s quality control data is 

included in the laboratory analytical reports provided in Appendix A.  A copy of the laboratory ELAP 

certification is provided in Appendix B. 

REPORT CERTIFICATION 

The DLA report certification is provided in Appendix C.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Michael Wood, P.E. Neil F. Irish, P.G. 5484 

Senior Engineer Principal Geologist 

 
 
Attachments and Distribution on Next Page: 
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Attachments: 
 
Table 1 – Summary of Effluent Groundwater Monitoring Results - 4th Quarter 2018 
Table 2A – Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary - October 
Table 2B – Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary - November 
Table 2C – Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary - December 

 
Appendix A – Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents 
Appendix B – Laboratory ELAP Certification 
Appendix C – Report Certification 
 
cc: Mr. Paul Cho, LARWQCB 
 Mr. Jim Covin, LARWQCB 
 Ms. Carol Devier-Heeney, DLA 
 Mr. Todd Williams, DLA 
 Mr. Paul Demele, DLA 
 Ms. Michelle Taylor, DLA 
 Mr. Michael L. Garcia, City of Norwalk 
 Mr. Brian Partington, Water Replenishment District 
 Mr. Everett Ferguson, Water Replenishment District 
 Ms. Perla Hernandez, Office of Congresswoman Grace Napolitano 
 Ms. Yvette Shahinian, Office of Congresswoman Linda T. Sánchez 
 Ms. Yahaira Ortiz, Office of State Senator Tony Mendoza 
 Mr. Norman Dupont, Richards Watson Gershon 
 Ms. Lisa Mendum, Liberty Utilities 
 Mr. Walter Scherer, March ARB 
 Mr. Michael T. Wilson, Air Force Real Property Agency 
 Attn: Librarian, Norwalk Regional Library 
 Mr. Steve Defibaugh, KMI 
 Mr. Eric Davis, Jacobs 
 Ms. Lorena Sierra, John Dolland Elementary School 
 Ms. Iso Nakasato, Office of Assemblymember Christina Garcia 
 Ms. Mary Jane McIntosh, RAB Community Member 
 Ms. Tracy Winkler, RAB Community Member 
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10/29/18 GW-15, GW-16 4.8 7.41 19.8 <40 <0.40 <7.0 <6.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

11/14/18 GW-15, GW-16 4.0 7.33 20.8 <40 <0.40 <7.0 <6.0 5.0 <14 1.1 <0.027 <0.1 
B 1,000 <5.0 <0.1 <0.05 <0.15 <5.0 --

11/29/18 1,2 GW-15, GW-16 4.2 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 65 
C

12/12/18 3,4,5
GW-2, GW-13, 

GW-15, GW-16
6.7 7.64 18.2 <40 <0.40 <7.0 <6.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 100 

D

Legend / Notes:

GWETS = Groundwater extraction and treatment system

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline range organics [GRO])

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

TBA = tertiary-Butyl alcohol

MBAS = Methylene blue active substances

BOD = Biochemical oxygen demand

gpm = Gallons per minute

µg/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units

mL/L = Milliliters per liter

<0.40 = Not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit (MDL) shown.

-- = Not measured or analyzed

A = Measured in the field using an Oakton
®
 pH Tester Model 30. 

B = Measured in the field using a HACH
®
 Chlorine Test Kit Model CN-70. 

C = See SGI's December 20, 2018 Acute Toxicity Testing Exceedance Report  for notification details, investigative measures and follow up actions taken and planned to help ensure continued permit compliance.    

D = Accelerated monthly permit compliance monitoring result per General Monitoring Provision V of Monitoring and Reporting Program No. CI-7585 (MRP).

1 = SGI received laboratory results from November 29, 2018 sampling event on December 6, 2018, and notified Board staff the same day per Section IV, Part B.3 of the MRP (GWETS was manually shutdown on November 29, 2018 so no

      discharge occurred subsequent to sampling).

2 = Treated water holding tank deployed to site following receipt of acute toxicity laboratory result to prevent discharge while testing measures were conducted per SGI's December 20, 2018 report.

3 = GWETS temporarily operated from December 11, 2018 to December 12, 2018 with all treated water going to holding tank followed by manual system shutdown pending December 2018 acute toxicity testing analytical result.

4 = Regular discharge of all treated water to storm drain resumed from December 17-20, 2018 based on December 12, 2018 acute toxicity testing analytical result (laboratory report attached) with system subsequently shutdown for the holidays.

5 = Additional monthly acute toxicity test samples will be collected during January 2019 and February 2019 as part of accelerated permit compliance monitoring required per Section IV, Part A.4 of the MRP. 

TABLE 1

Summary of Effluent Groundwater Monitoring Results - 4th Quarter 2018

DFSP, Norwalk

15306 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA

Sample

Date
Notes

GWETS Wells

On Line

QuarterlySampling Frequency

Monthly Discharge Limitations

Monthly

Laboratory Analysis Methods

Daily Discharge Limitations
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Date Data Source Notes

GW-2

Totalizer

Reading

(gallons)

GW-13

Totalizer

Reading

(gallons)

GW-15

Totalizer

Reading

(gallons)

GW-16

Totalizer

Reading

(gallons)

Groundwater 

Extracted from

North-East Area

(gallons)

Groundwater 

Extracted from

North-West Area

(gallons)

NPDES Discharge

Totalizer Reading

(gallons)

Groundwater 

Extracted and 

Treated Per Day

(gallons)

Influent

DRO

(ug/L)

Cumulative

DRO

Removed 
A

(lb)

10/1/18 * 291,028 111,783 571,846 685,023 1,256,869 402,811 620,993 5,818 -- 9,946

10/2/18 * 291,028 111,783 574,079 688,471 1,262,549 402,811 626,811 5,818 -- 9,946

10/3/18 Technician 1 291,028 111,783 575,429 690,556 1,265,985 402,811 630,330 3,519 -- 9,946

10/4/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 693,774 1,269,203 402,811 636,949 6,619 -- 9,946

10/5/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 696,991 1,272,420 402,811 643,567 6,619 -- 9,946

10/6/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 700,209 1,275,638 402,811 650,186 6,619 -- 9,946

10/7/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 703,427 1,278,856 402,811 656,805 6,619 -- 9,946

10/8/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 706,644 1,282,073 402,811 663,423 6,619 -- 9,946

10/9/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 709,862 1,285,291 402,811 670,042 6,619 -- 9,946

10/10/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 713,080 1,288,509 402,811 676,661 6,619 -- 9,946

10/11/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 716,297 1,291,726 402,811 683,279 6,619 -- 9,946

10/12/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 719,515 1,294,944 402,811 689,898 6,619 -- 9,946

10/13/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 722,732 1,298,161 402,811 696,517 6,619 -- 9,946

10/14/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 725,950 1,301,379 402,811 703,135 6,619 -- 9,946

10/15/18 Technician 291,028 111,783 575,429 728,665 1,304,094 402,811 708,720 5,585 -- 9,946

10/16/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 730,927 1,306,356 402,811 713,382 4,662 -- 9,946

10/17/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 733,189 1,308,618 402,811 718,043 4,662 -- 9,946

10/18/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 735,452 1,310,881 402,811 722,705 4,662 -- 9,946

10/19/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 737,714 1,313,143 402,811 727,366 4,662 -- 9,946

10/20/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 739,976 1,315,405 402,811 732,028 4,662 -- 9,946

10/21/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 742,238 1,317,667 402,811 736,690 4,662 -- 9,946

10/22/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 744,501 1,319,930 402,811 741,351 4,662 -- 9,946

10/23/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 746,763 1,322,192 402,811 746,013 4,662 -- 9,946

10/24/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 749,025 1,324,454 402,811 750,674 4,662 -- 9,946

10/25/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 751,287 1,326,716 402,811 755,336 4,662 -- 9,946

10/26/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 753,550 1,328,979 402,811 759,998 4,662 -- 9,946

10/27/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 755,812 1,331,241 402,811 764,659 4,662 -- 9,946

10/28/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 758,074 1,333,503 402,811 769,321 4,662 -- 9,946

10/29/18 Technician 2,3,4 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 4,354 ND <60 9,946

10/30/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

10/31/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

Period October Quarter 1, 2018 Quarter 2, 2018 Quarter 3, 2018 Quarter 4, 2018 2018 to Date April 1996 to Date

Volume 158,500 189,822 482,184 642,663 158,500 1,473,169 79,186,382

Period October Quarter 4 to Date April 1996 to Date

Mass 0.04 0.04 9,945.8

Legend / Notes:

1 = GW-15 totalizer determined to not be functioning properly and removed for maintenance. GWETS = Groundwater extraction and treatment system lb = Pounds

2 = Collected monthly process and intermediate samples for laboratory analysis. µg/L - Micrograms per liter DRO = Diesel range organics

3 = Collected monthly effluent field data and samples for laboratory analysis (see Table 1).

4 = GWETS manually shut down in advance of groundwater monitoring and sampling event. A = Hydrocarbon removal is calculated using analytical laboratory result for DRO (if not detected, half the detection limit is used)

       from samples collected on: 9/13/18 and 10/29/18.

Groundwater extraction wells on line this month: GW-15, GW-16 -- = Not applicable

* = Operational values interpolated from chart recorder data or previous monitoring event.

 Cumulative Groundwater Discharged by the GWETS to Date (gallons)

 Cumulative Mass DRO Removed by the GWETS 
A
 (lb)

TABLE 2A

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary - October

DFSP, Norwalk

15306 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA

Page 1 of 1 The Source Group, Inc.



Date Data Source Notes

GW-2

Totalizer

Reading

(gallons)

GW-13

Totalizer

Reading

(gallons)

GW-15

Totalizer

Reading

(gallons)

GW-16

Totalizer

Reading

(gallons)

Groundwater 

Extracted from

North-East Area

(gallons)

Groundwater 

Extracted from

North-West Area

(gallons)

NPDES Discharge

Totalizer Reading

(gallons)

Groundwater 

Extracted and 

Treated Per Day

(gallons)

Influent

DRO

(ug/L)

Cumulative

DRO

Removed 
A

(lb)

11/1/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/2/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/3/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/4/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/5/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/6/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/7/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/8/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/9/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/10/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/11/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,187 1,335,616 402,811 773,675 0 -- 9,946

11/12/18 Technician 1 291,028 111,783 575,429 760,833 1,336,250 402,811 775,009 1,334 -- 9,946

11/13/18 * 291,028 111,783 575,429 763,409 1,338,838 402,811 780,792 5,783 -- 9,946

11/14/18 Technician 2,3,4 291,028 111,783 575,429 766,027 1,341,456 402,811 786,575 5,783 ND <60 9,946

11/15/18 * 291,028 111,783 579,902 769,670 1,349,572 402,811 793,741 7,166 -- 9,946

11/16/18 * 291,028 111,783 584,375 773,313 1,357,688 402,811 800,907 7,166 -- 9,946

11/17/18 * 291,028 111,783 588,848 776,956 1,365,804 402,811 808,073 7,166 -- 9,946

11/18/18 * 291,028 111,783 593,321 780,599 1,373,920 402,811 815,239 7,166 -- 9,946

11/19/18 Technician 5,6 291,028 111,783 597,204 783,761 1,380,965 402,811 821,460 6,221 -- 9,946

11/20/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 597,204 783,761 1,380,965 402,811 821,460 0 -- 9,946

11/21/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 597,204 783,761 1,380,965 402,811 821,460 0 -- 9,946

11/22/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 597,204 783,761 1,380,965 402,811 821,460 0 -- 9,946

11/23/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 597,204 783,761 1,380,965 402,811 821,460 0 -- 9,946

11/24/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 597,204 783,761 1,380,965 402,811 821,460 0 -- 9,946

11/25/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 597,204 783,761 1,380,965 402,811 821,460 0 -- 9,946

11/26/18 Technician 7 291,028 111,783 597,204 785,314 1,382,518 402,811 824,541 3,081 -- 9,946

11/27/18 * 291,028 111,783 597,204 787,750 1,384,954 402,811 829,405 4,864 -- 9,946

11/28/18 Technician 8 291,028 111,783 597,204 790,465 1,387,669 402,811 834,270 4,865 -- 9,946

11/29/18 Technician 9,10 291,028 111,783 597,204 791,368 1,388,572 402,811 836,170 2,025 -- 9,946

11/30/18 Off line 291,028 111,783 597,204 791,368 1,388,572 402,811 836,170 0 -- 9,946

Period November Quarter 1, 2018 Quarter 2, 2018 Quarter 3, 2018 Quarter 4, 2018 2018 to Date April 1996 to Date

Volume 62,495 189,822 482,184 642,663 220,995 1,535,664 79,248,877

Period November Quarter 4 to Date April 1996 to Date

Mass 0.02 0.06 9,945.9

Legend / Notes:

1 = Restarted GWETS following completion of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities. GWETS = Groundwater extraction and treatment system lb = Pounds

2 = Collected monthly process and intermediate samples for laboratory analysis. µg/L - Micrograms per liter DRO = Diesel range organics

3 = Collected quarterly effluent field data and samples for laboratory analysis (see Table 1).

4 = GW-15 totalizer reinstalled following completion of maintenance work. A = Hydrocarbon removal is calculated using analytical laboratory result for DRO (if not detected, half the detection limit is used)

5 = GWETS manually shut down in advance of media change out work.  from sample collected on: 11/14/18.

